508376576 02/07/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI10160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SONOSEP TECHNOLOGIES INC.	01/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Individual Name:	FELIX TRAMPLER	
Street Address:	WALDGASSE 7	
City:	HINTERBRUEHL	
State/Country:	AUSTRIA	
Postal Code:	2371	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10773194	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4167282369

Email: abiebermcneil@abmip.com

Correspondent Name: Ms. ADRIENNE BIEBER MCNEIL

Address Line 1: 99 SCARBOROUGH RD

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4E 3M4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105-P8US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adrienne Bieber McNeil
SIGNATURE:	Adrienne Bieber McNeil
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=105-P8-Assignment-Signed#page1.tif source=105-P8-Assignment-Signed#page2.tif source=105-P8-Assignment-Signed#page3.tif

PATENT 508376576 REEL: 066400 FRAME: 0800

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SONOSEP TECHNOLOGIES INC., whose full post office address is 4014 W. 21ST AVENUE, VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, V6S 1H9, CANADA (hereinafter "the Assignor"), is the owner of an invention (hereinafter "the Invention") disclosed in the letters patent (hereinafter "the Patents") listed in schedule A attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, TRAMPLER, FELIX, whose full post office address is WALDGASSE 7, HINTERBRUEHL, 2371, AUSTRIA (hereinafter "the Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, in all countries of the world, including the Assignor's rights to the Patents and all applications and patents related to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has assigned, and does hereby sell and assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, in all countries of the world, including the Assignor's rights to the Patents, and all applications and patents related to the Patents, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, his assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain the Patents, and all applications and patents related to the Patents in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor and the Assignee authorizes and empowers ABM Intellectual Property Inc., whose complete address is 99 Scarborough Road, Toronto, Ontario, M4E 3M4, Canada, to insert on this Assignment any further identification, to prepare any translation which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document in any country, and to correct any clerical error in this assignment.

Page 1 of 3

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this Assignment.

For the purpose of all legal proceedings this Assignment will be deemed to have been performed in the Province of British Columbia and will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

The Parties confirm their express wish that this Assignment be drawn up in the English language.

Les parties confirment leur volonté expresse que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

1) SIGNED AT Hinterbrahl, Austria (city) (province)	,
WITNESS SIGNATURE (Witness Name: Tiemo Tüchler)	SONOSEP TECHNOLOGIES INC. Name: Felix Trander Title: Director I have the authority to bind the corporation.

2) SIGNED AT Hinter bruehl, Austria (city) (province/st	this 30 day of 10h, 20 24. (day) (day) (month) (year)
Tiemo Toche	File D
WITNESS SIGNATURE	FELIX TRAMPLER
(Witness Name: Tiemo Tüchler)	,

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application Number	Patent Number	National Number	Issue Date
United States (US)	US 15/767,680	US 10773194	Not applicable	September 15, 2020
Germany (DE)	EP 16854678.6	EP 3386652	DE 60 2016 073 050.2	June 22, 2022
United Kingdom (GB)	EP 16854678.6	EP 3386652	Not applicable	June 22, 2022

Page 3 of 3

PATENT

RECORDED: 02/07/2024 REEL: 066400 FRAME: 0803